

No. 08-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*

General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

Solicitor

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE

OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 Fourth Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20017

(202) 541-3300

Counsel for Amicus

February 4, 2010

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Describe with Precision and Care the Government Interest Relating to Sexual Orientation in This Case.....	5
A. The Court Should Distinguish the General Asserted Interest in Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination from the Particular Interest That Is Actually at Issue on These Facts—Curtailing Moral or Religious Criticism of Extramarital Sexual Conduct.	7
B. The Court Should Not Describe the Government Interest as if It Applied with Equal Force in All Sectors of Society, but Instead by Reference to the Particular Religious Expressive Entity Against Which the Interest Is Asserted. .	12
II. Having Precisely Described the Government Interest Relating to Sexual Orientation in This Case, the Court Should Assess That Interest with Equal Care.....	18
A. The Interest Actually Implicated on These Facts Is Not Even Legitimate.	18

B. The Broader Asserted Interest in Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination Should Not Be Addressed at All, but if It Is, It Should Not Be Found Compelling.	20
III. Overstating the Scope or Strength of the Government Interest in Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination Would Have Serious Implications for Religious Liberty and Would Distort the Ongoing Moral Debate over Sexual Conduct in Civil Society.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Comm’y Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	13
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10 th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	17
<i>Capitol Square Review and Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9, 10, 21, 23, 24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	21
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	15

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	5, 21
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7 th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Gay Rights Coalition v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987)	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	6, 7, 12, 24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	10
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	21
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	18
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	14

<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,</i> 289 Conn. 135, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	5
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	21
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8, 9, 22
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Mathews v. Lucas,</i> 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	18
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1992)	20
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,</i> 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	15
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp. v.</i> <i>San Diego Cy. Super. Ct.,</i> 44 Cal.4th 1145, 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	5

<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	10
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	20, 21
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12, 14, 20
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	18, 22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	15, 21, 23
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	20

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	21
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	21
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	18
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	5
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 12111.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	11
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Do Churches Matter? Towards an Institutional Understanding of the Religion Clauses</i> , 53 VILL. L. REV. 273 (2008).....	14

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 COLUM. L. REV. 1373 (1981) 14

Speaker Nancy Pelosi, *Current Legislation: The Employment Non-Discrimination Act* (available at <http://www.speaker.gov/legislation?id=0121>) (last visited Feb. 3, 2010) 23

Marc D. Stern, *Same-Sex Marriage and the Churches*, in Douglas Laycock, Anthony Picarello, and Robin Wilson, Eds., SAME-SEX MARRIAGE AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: EMERGING CONFLICTS 1-59 (Rowman & Littlefield 2008).... 26
